The Group operates in the PRC with most transactions being settled in RMB, which is
the functional currency of the group companies, except for certain transactions which are
settled in foreign currencies. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging
policy, and manages its foreign currency risk by closely monitoring the movement of the
foreign currency rates.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
liabilities at 31 December 2016 is as follows:

As at 31 December
2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets denominated in:
— United State Dollars (“US$”) 2,008,739 709,723
— Hong Kong Dollars (“HK$”) 16,191 40

Monetary liabilities denominated in:
— US$ 1,186,049 —
— HK$ 5,969 11,559

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against
the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%
change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% appreciation/depreciation in RMB
against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) on the profit for the year
is as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% appreciation in RMB against:
— US$ (41,135) (35,486)
— HK$ (511) 576

5% depreciation in RMB against:
— US$ 41,135 35,486
— HK$ 511 (576)

132 2016 Annual ReportRonshine China Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.1 Market risk (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained

at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset

by cash held at variable rates. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to

fair value interest rate risk. The Group closely monitors the trend of interest rate and its